Company's preliminary determination of purchase accounting adjustments and are
based upon available information and certain assumptions that the Company
believes to be reasonable. Consequently, the amounts reflected in the pro forma
financial statements are subject to change, and the final amounts may differ
substantially.

Edgar Filing: China Direct, Inc - Form 424B3

118

   F-35

   China Direct, Inc.
   Proforma Statement of Operations
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2005
   (Unaudited)

   China   Lang   Chang
   Direct,   Chemical,   Magnesium,   Proforma   Proforma
   Inc.   Inc.   Inc.   Adjustments   Consolidated
   -----------   ------------   ------------  -----------   ------------

Revenues .....  $ 1,538,428   $ 31,737,463   $ 23,622,221   $   -   $ 56,898,112

Cost of sales .....   109,522   31,239,107   22,301,757   -   53,650,386
   -----------   ------------   ------------   ---------   ------------

Gross profit: .....   1,428,906   498,356   1,320,464   -   3,247,726

Operating expenses:
  Sales, general, and administrative-related parties   141,188   -   -   -   141,188
  Sales, general and administrative .....   557,283   582,465   517,647   -   1,657,395
   -----------   ------------   ------------   ---------   ------------
   Total operating expenses .....   698,471   582,465   517,647   -   1,798,583

   Operating income (loss) .....   730,435   (84,109)   802,817   -   1,449,143

Other income (expense)
  Other income (expense) .....   -   38,463   (35,895)   -   2,568
  Interest income (expense) .....   -   (17,606)   3,888   -   (13,718)
  Unrealized gain (loss) on trading securities .....   28,650   -   -   -   28,650
  Realized gain (loss) on sale of trading securities   6,176   -   -   -   6,176
   -----------   ------------   ------------   ---------   ------------
   34,826   20,857   (32,007)   -   23,676

Net income (loss) before discontinued operations
  and income tax and minority interest .....   765,261   (63,252)   770,810   -   1,472,819

Net income (loss) before income tax .....   765,261   (63,252)   770,810   -   1,472,819

Income tax benefit (expense) .....   (304,428)   -   (254,367)   -   (558,795)
   -----------   ------------   ------------   ---------   ------------

Net income (loss) before Minority Interest .....   460,833   (63,252)   516,443   -   914,024

Minority Interest in loss of subsidiary .....   -   -   -   $(222,064) (b)   (222,064)
   -----------   ------------   ------------   ---------   ------------

Net income (loss) .....  $   460,833   $   (63,252)  $   516,443   $(222,064)   $   691,960
   ===========   ============   ============   =========   ============

Foreign currency .....   -   19,952   32,259   -   52,211

Unrealized gain on marketable securities held
for sale, net of income tax .....   45,300   -   -   -   45,300
   -----------   ------------   ------------   ---------   ------------

Comprehensive income .....  $   506,133   $   (43,300)  $   548,702   $(222,064)   $   789,471
   ===========   ============   ============   =========   ============

Edgar Filing: China Direct, Inc - Form 424B3

119

   See Notes to Unaudited Proforma Financial Statements.

   F-36

   China Direct, Inc.
   Proforma Statement of Operations
   For the Nine-Months Ended September 30, 2006
   (Unaudited)

   China   Lang   Chang
   Direct,   Chemical,   Magnesium,   Proforma   Proforma
   Inc.   Inc.   Inc.   Adjustments   Consolidated
   -----------   ------------   ------------  -----------   ------------

Revenues .....  $   483,407   $ 25,186,818   $ 15,957,667   $   -   $ 41,627,892

Cost of revenues .....   347,707   24,866,372   15,069,758   -   40,283,837
   -----------   ------------   ------------   ---------   ------------

Gross profit: .....   135,700   320,446   887,909   -   1,344,055

Operating expenses:
  Sales, general, and administrative-related parties   16,894   -   -   -   16,894
  Sales, general and administrative .....   1,092,279   297,214   314,339   -   1,703,832
   -----------   ------------   ------------   ---------   ------------
   Total operating expenses .....   1,109,173   297,214   314,339   -   1,720,726

   Operating (loss) income .....   (973,473)   23,232   573,570   -   (376,671)

Other income (expense)
  Registration rights penalty .....   (13,013)   -   -   -   (13,013)
  Other (expense) .....   -   1,060   (14,365)   -   (13,305)
  Interest expense .....   205   (8,851)   1,834   -   (6,812)
  Unrealized gain (loss) on trading securities .....   234,148   -   -   -   234,148
  Realized gain on sale of trading securities .....   118,560   -   -   -   118,560
   -----------   ------------   ------------   ---------   ------------
   339,900   (7,791)   (12,531)   -   319,578

Net (loss) income before income tax and minority
 interest .....   (633,573)   15,441   561,039   -   (57,093)

Income tax benefit (expense) .....   245,742   -   (224,865)   -   20,877
   -----------   ------------   ------------   ---------   ------------

Net income (loss) before minority interest .....   (387,831)   15,441   336,174   -   (36,216)

Minority Interest in income of subsidiary .....   -   -   -   (7,566) (b)-1   -
   -   -   -   (164,725) (b)-2   (172,291)
   -----------   ------------   ------------   ---------   ------------

Net (loss) income .....  $  (387,831)  $   15,441   $   336,174   $(172,291)   $   (208,507)
   ===========   ============   ============   =========   ============

Foreign currency .....   -   35,505   99,355   -   134,860

Unrealized gain on marketable securities held
for sale, net of income tax .....   442,853   -   -   -   442,853
   -----------   ------------   ------------   ---------   ------------

Edgar Filing: China Direct, Inc - Form 424B3

120

Comprehensive income .....  $   55,022   $   50,946   $   435,529   $(172,291)   $   369,206
   ===========   ============   ============   =========   ============

   See Notes to Unaudited Proforma Financial Statements.

   F-37

   China Direct, Inc.
   Proforma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   September 30, 2006
   (Unaudited)

   China   Lang   Chang
   Direct,   Chemical,  Magnesium,   Proforma   Proforma
   Inc.   Inc.   Inc.   Adjustments   Consolidated
   ----------  ----------  -----------   -----------   ------------

   ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents .....  $  883,508  $  276,785  $   784,977   $   -   $  1,945,270
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtfulll
 accounts .....   -   666,837   1,208,697   -   1,875,534
Other Receivable .....   -   105,182   -   -   105,182
Inventory .....   -   161,463   -   -   161,463
Prepaid expenses .....   256,267   658,151   3,227,476   -   4,141,894
Investment in trading securities .....   528,869   -   -   -   528,869
Investment in marketable securities held for sale ..   1,494,600   -   -   -   1,494,600
Due from related party .....   -   -   22,260   -   22,260
   ----------  ----------  -----------   -----------   ------------
  Total current assets .....   3,163,244   1,868,418   5,243,410   -   10,275,072

  Property and equipment, net of accumulated
   depreciation .....   17,982   1,124,767   2,625,277   (49,947) (a)-1   2,726,065
   -   -   -   (992,014) (a)-2   -
  Prepaid expenses .....   320,333   -   -   -   320,333
  Other assets .....   30,000   -   -   -   30,000
   ----------  ----------  -----------   -----------   ------------

   Total assets .....  $3,531,559  $2,993,185  $ 7,868,687   $(1,041,961)   $ 13,351,470
   ==========  ==========  ===========   ===========   ============

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' (DEFICIT) EQUITY

Current Liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses .....  $   76,467  $  603,253  $ 2,068,347   $   -   $  2,748,067
  Loan payable-short term .....   -   135,041   -   -   135,041
  Accrued compensation .....   14,149   -   -   -   14,149
  Advance from customer .....   -   368,752   411,745   -   780,497
  Deferred revenues-short term .....   366,300   -   -   -   366,300
  Other Payable .....   -   331,872   -   -   331,872
  Income tax payable .....   -   -   591,035   -   591,035
  Due to related party .....   -   465,458   303,080   -   768,538
  Due to executive officers .....   139,441   -   -   -   139,441
  Deferred income tax payable .....   323,733   -   -   -   323,733
   ----------  ----------  -----------   -----------   ------------

   Total current liabilities .....   920,090   1,904,376   3,374,207   -   6,198,673

Edgar Filing: China Direct, Inc - Form 424B3

121

Long term loans payable .....   -   281,618   -   -   281,618
Deferred revenues-long term .....   457,875   -   -   -   457,875

Minority interest .....   -   -   -   721,739  (a)-1   4,124,850
   -   -   -   3,403,111  (a)-2   -

Stockholders' (Deficit) Equity: